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GRANBY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
BUSINESS OFFICE 

15-B North Granby Road 
Granby, CT 06035 

(860) 844-5253 
 

stevensonn@granbyschools.org 
 
 To: Cheri P. Burke, Superintendent of Schools 
 
 From: Nickie Stevenson, Director of Finance & Operations 
 
 Re: June 2025 Budget Expense Report 
 
 Date: July 23, 2025 
 
 
Please find attached the FY 2025 year-end budget expense report, reflecting transactions through June 
30, 2025, and current as of July 22, 2025. 
 
Personnel and Program Accounts 
As noted in the May 2025 report, the Board of Education realized significant savings this year, primarily 
within the special education accounts. As of July 22nd, the remaining balance stands at approximately 
$937,000. 
 
In accordance with prior agreements with the Board of Finance and Board of Selectmen, $650,000 of 
these savings will be allocated toward the completion of BOE small capital projects. These include the 
central office roof replacement, high school main gym bleachers, and safety and security initiatives. 
 
We are pleased to report that the central office roof project has been completed under budget, with total 
costs coming in at approximately 50% of the original $100,000 estimate. As a result, we hope the 
remaining $50,000 may remain in the BOE small capital fund to support upcoming safety and security 
projects. 
 
At the first BOE meeting in September, administration will recommend that $130,000 of the current 
remaining $287,000 be deposited into the BOE Non-Lapsing Education Fund, with the remaining $157,000 
returned to the Town’s general fund.  Please note this remaining amount is still subject to change. 
 
Quality and Diversity Fund (Q&D) 
The ending balance of the Q&D Fund is $212,842, representing a strong position as we enter the new 
fiscal year. 
 
BOE Reimbursements to the Town 
Total reimbursements to the Town for FY2025 amounted to $2,339,771, which is $153,380 less than 
originally budgeted. 
 



General Fund Fiscal Year 2024-2025

June 2025 Budget Expense Report

Row # Description Budget Adjusted Budget YTD Expended Encumbered Balance
Combined %                                     

Expended and Encumbered

01 Communications $90,245 $82,391 $82,391 $0 $0 100.0%

02 Conference & Travel $58,094 $41,043 $41,043 $0 $0 100.0%

03 Dues and Fees $38,738 $34,545 $34,545 $0 $0 100.0%

04 Equipment/Furniture $8,500 $220,191 $220,191 $0 $0 100.0%

05 Legal Services/Insurance $140,460 $148,388 $148,388 $0 $0 100.0%

06 Library/Media $57,368 $55,956 $55,956 $0 $0 100.0%

07 Purchased Services $1,114,702 $1,129,312 $1,129,312 $0 $0 100.0%

08 Repairs & Maintenance $539,517 $589,316 $589,316 $0 $0 100.0%

09 Software $443,364 $401,896 $401,896 $0 $0 100.0%

10 Special Education $4,394,816 $3,725,576 $3,720,764 $4,812 $0 100.0%

11 Student Activities/Athletics $398,001 $337,635 $335,085 $2,550 $0 100.0%

12 Supplies $548,582 $508,078 $508,078 $0 $0 100.0%

13 Textbooks $119,698 $226,872 $226,872 $0 $0 100.0%

14 Transportation $1,168,747 $1,181,749 $1,181,399 $350 $0 100.0%

15 Tuition $10,967 $11,317 $11,317 $0 $0 100.0%

16 Utilities $851,590 $786,314 $786,314 $0 $0 100.0%

17 Unallocated Appropriation $0 $502,808 $0 $0 $502,808

Program $9,983,388 $9,983,388 $9,472,868 $7,712 $502,808 95.0%

PROGRAM ACCOUNTS
Granby Board of Education FY 2025

1 July 28, 2025 TOWN BOF Meeting



General Fund Fiscal Year 2024-2025

June 2025 Budget Expense Report

Row # Description Budget Adjusted Budget YTD Expended Encumbered Balance
Combined %                                     

Expended and Encumbered

18 Administration $1,651,319 $1,662,259 $1,662,259 $0 $0 100.0%

19 Central Office $557,043 $573,155 $573,155 $0 $0 100.0%

20 Certified Staff $11,638,907 $11,536,707 $11,536,707 $0 $0 100.0%

21 Custodial and Maintenance $1,481,279 $1,504,669 $1,504,669 $0 $0 100.0%

22 School Secretaries $715,648 $710,589 $710,589 $0 $0 100.0%

23 Special Education $4,452,429 $4,183,716 $4,183,716 $0 $0 100.0%

24 Student Activities/Athletics $545,575 $508,028 $508,028 $0 $0 100.0%

25 Teaching Assistants $327,901 $384,936 $384,936 $0 $0 100.0%

26 Technology Support Services $357,910 $301,200 $301,200 $0 $0 100.0%

27 Tutors $41,720 $25,769 $25,769 $0 $0 100.0%

28 Employee Benefits $6,365,402 $6,309,942 $6,309,942 $0 $0 100.0%

29 Unallocated Appropriation $0 $434,162 $0 $0 $434,162

Personnel $28,135,133 $28,135,133 $27,700,971 $0 $434,162 98.5%

100 General Fund $38,118,521 $38,118,521 $37,173,839 $7,712 $936,970 97.5%

PERSONNEL ACCOUNTS
Granby Board of Education FY 2025

2 July 28, 2025 TOWN BOF Meeting



General Fund Fiscal Year 2024-2025

June 2025 Budget Expense Report

Row # Description Budget Adjusted Budget YTD Expended Encumbered Balance
Combined %                                     

Expended and Encumbered

01 Adminstrative/Certified $2,281,664 $2,117,365 $2,117,365 $0 $0 100.0%

02 Secretaries $102,667 $106,818 $106,818 $0 $0 100.0%

03 Support Services $497,291 $483,067 $483,067 $0 $0 100.0%

04 Teaching Assistants $1,528,934 $1,423,154 $1,423,154 $0 $0 100.0%

05 Tutors $41,873 $53,312 $53,312 $0 $0 100.0%

TOTAL PERSONNEL $4,452,429 $4,183,716 $4,183,716 $0 $0 100.0%

06 Communications $100 $72 $72 $0 $0 100.0%

07 Conference & Travel $14,125 $5,954 $5,954 $0 $0 100.0%

08 Dues and Fees $2,250 $688 $688 $0 $0 100.0%

09 Eqiupment/Furniture $0 $14,176 $14,176 $0 $0 100.0%

10 Legal Services $27,500 $21,556 $21,556 $0 $0 100.0%

11 Purchased Services $153,375 $220,446 $217,946 $2,500 $0 100.0%

12 Software $9,310 $8,508 $8,508 $0 $0 100.0%

13 Supplies $37,550 $39,199 $39,199 $0 $0 100.0%

14 Transportation $1,388,936 $890,245 $889,977 $268 $0 100.0%

15 Tuition $2,761,670 $2,524,732 $2,522,688 $2,045 $0 100.0%

TOTAL PROGRAM $4,394,816 $3,725,576 $3,720,764 $4,812 $0

OVERALL TOTAL $8,847,244 $7,909,292 $7,904,480 $4,812 $0 100.0%

SPECIAL EDUCATION ACCOUNT DETAIL
Granby Board of Education FY 2025

3 July 28, 2025 TOWN BOF Meeting



SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
Granby Board of Education FY 2025
June 2025 Budget Expense Report

REVENUE TO TOWN SUMMARY
REIMBURSEMENTS FOR BOE EXPENDITURES

Description Budget Anticipated Received To Date
Difference                             

(Received minus Anticipated)

Regular Education Tuition* $678,674 $757,844 $757,844 $0

Special Education Tuition* $605,191 $871,215 $871,215 $0

B.E.A.R. Transition Academy Tuition* $0 $77,033 $77,033 $0

Excess Cost Grant $1,167,286 $579,471 $579,471 $0

Pay for Participation $42,000 $54,207 $54,207 $0

Totals $2,493,151 $2,339,771 $2,339,771 $0

*From Other Towns

QUALITY AND DIVERSITY FUND (Q&D)

Description Budget YTD 

Opening Balance $95,335 -

Expenses $1,069,766 $869,251

Revenue $1,028,144 $986,758

Ending Balance $53,713 $212,842

Difference                                                                               
(YTD vs. Budget)

-

$200,515

-$41,386

$159,129

4 July 28, 2025 TOWN BOF Meeting



Yearend Transfers

Row # Description

Original Budget   
(Appropriation)

Adjusted Budget           
(Expended)

Transfers                              

(Expended - Original)*

01 Communications $90,245 $82,391 -$7,854

02 Conference & Travel $58,094 $41,043 -$17,051

03 Dues and Fees $38,738 $34,545 -$4,193

04 Equipment/Furniture $8,500 $220,191 $211,691

05 Legal Services/Insurance $140,460 $148,388 $7,928

06 Library/Media $57,368 $55,956 -$1,412

07 Purchased Services $1,114,702 $1,129,312 $14,610

08 Repairs & Maintenance $539,517 $589,316 $49,799

09 Software $443,364 $401,896 -$41,468

10 Special Education $4,394,816 $3,725,576 -$669,240

11 Student Activities/Athletics $398,001 $337,635 -$60,365

12 Supplies $548,582 $508,078 -$40,504

13 Textbooks $119,698 $226,872 $107,174

14 Transportation $1,168,747 $1,181,749 $13,002

15 Tuition $10,967 $11,317 $350

16 Utilities $851,590 $786,314 -$65,276

17 Unallocated Appropriation $0 $502,808 -$502,808

Program $9,983,388 $9,983,388 $0

Negative Transfer # Signifies Excess; Funds Transferred Out of the Account

Positive Transfer # Signifies a Deficit; Funds Transferred Into the Account

PROGRAM ACCOUNTS
Granby Board of Education FY 2025
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Yearend Transfers

Row # Description

Original Budget  
(Appropriation)

Adjusted Budget  
(Expended)

Transfers                            

(Adjusted - Original)*

18 Administration $1,651,319 $1,662,259 $10,940

19 Central Office $557,043 $573,155 $16,112

20 Certified Staff $11,638,907 $11,536,707 -$102,200

21 Custodial and Maintenance $1,481,279 $1,504,669 $23,390

22 School Secretaries $715,648 $710,589 -$5,059

23 Special Education $4,452,429 $4,183,716 -$268,713

24 Student Activities/Athletics $545,575 $508,028 -$37,547

25 Teaching Assistants $327,901 $384,936 $57,035

26 Technology Support Services $357,910 $301,200 -$56,710

27 Tutors $41,720 $25,769 -$15,951

28 Employee Benefits $6,365,402 $6,309,942 -$55,460

29 Unallocated Appropriation $0 $434,162 -$434,162

Personnel $28,135,133 $28,135,133 $0

100 General Fund $38,118,521 $38,118,521 $0

Negative Transfer # Signifies Excess; Funds Transferred Out of the Account

Positive Transfer # Signifies a Deficit; Funds Transferred Into the Account

Unexpended BOE GF Funds $936,969.90 *

(650,000.00)$         

(130,000.00)$         

(156,969.90)$         

Remaining BOE GF 2024-2025 -$                       

*Subject to change; amount as of 7/22/25

Funds Returned to Town GF

PERSONNEL ACCOUNTS
Granby Board of Education FY 2025

Transfer BOE Small Capital

Non-Lapsing Education Fund Deposit
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